To: Contra Costa County Fire Protection District Board of Directors

From: Lewis T. Broschard III, Chief, Contra Costa Fire Protection District



Date: November 8, 2022

Subject: Add Positions Pursuant to Fire Protection Services Agreement with the City of Pinole

RECOMMENDATION(S):

ADOPT Position Adjustment Resolution No. 26063 to add 16 positions as listed in Attachment A pursuant to the Agreement between the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District and the City of Pinole for Fire Protection Services effective January 1, 2023.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact to the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District ("District") is intended to be cost neutral. Per the terms of the Agreement between the District and the City of Pinole for Fire Protection Services ("Agreement"), fire services provided by the District to the City of Pinole ("City") will be reimbursed by the City less a Measure X allocation from the County. The total first full fiscal year reimbursement to the District is anticipated to be approximately \$7.5 million with approximately \$5.5 million being paid by the City and \$2 million paid from Measure X funds. On September 20, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved resolution 2022/332, allocating Measure X funds of \$2 million annually through fiscal year 2027-28 with an annual escalator not to exceed 4%. While the Agreement is effective January 1, 2023, the current target date for the District to begin staffing Fire Stations 73 and 74 is March 1, 2023, so current fiscal year staffing costs have been prorated accordingly.

✓ APPROVE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR	RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE
Action of Board On: 11/08/2022 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER	
Clerks Notes:	
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS	
AYE: John Gioia, Director Candace Andersen, Director Diane Burgis, Director Karen Mitchoff, Director Federal D. Glover, Director	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: November 8, 2022 Monica Nino, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Contact: Jackie Lorrekovich, Chief of Admin Services 925-941-3300	By: June McHuen, Deputy

cc: Jackie Lorrekovich, Sylvia WongTam

BACKGROUND:

On October 11, 2022, the District Board of Directors approved an Agreement, effective January 1, 2023, between the District and the City for the provision of fire protection services by the District within the City boundary. The Agreement provides that the District will staff two fire stations located in the City with the minimum of a three-person engine company, and there are three shifts (A-B-C) per fire station that must be staffed for 24-hour coverage. Additionally, the Agreement provides that some or all of the fire suppression personnel currently employed by the City may elect to leave City employment to become District employees.

This action adds 16 positions, as listed in Attachment A, within the District to be filled by currently employed City fire suppression personnel. The Agreement is effective January 1, 2023, but the anticipated appointment date of these employees is March 1, 2023.

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

The positions necessary to hire existing City fire suppression personnel would not be added. This would result in the District not being in compliance with the terms of the Agreement.

ATTACHMENTS

P300 No. 26063 P300 26063 Attachment A